In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL KANE, et al.,

Petitioners.

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, et al., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE in Support of Petitioners

Kevin T. Snider Counsel of Record PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE P.O. Box 276600 Sacramento, CA 95827 Tel. (916) 857-6900 Email: ksnider@pji.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. WITH ONE EXCEPTION, THERE IS A GENERAL CONSENSUS AMONG THE CIRCUITS THAT PERSONAL GUIDANCE AND REVELATION THROUGH PRAYER AND SPIRITUAL IMPRESSION IS PROTECTED UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE
A. The Majority of Circuits Recognize Prayer and Spiritual Guidance As Legitimate And Protected Sources Of Religious Belief
B. The Third Circuit Parses A Stated Belief To Determine Whether It Is Sufficiently Religious or Personal
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT JUDGE FAITH ACCORDING TO LOGIC OR ORTHODOXY, ONLY SINCERITY11
CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnett v. Inova Health Care Servs., 125 F. 4th 465 (4th Cir. 2025)	4
Bolden-Hardge v. Office of the Cal. State Controller, 63 F. 4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023)1	3
Bube v. Aspirus Hosp., Inc., 108 F. 4th 1017 (7th Cir. 2024)	6
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	3
Callahan v. Woods, 658, F. 2d 679 (9th Cir. 1981)	8
Cantwell v. State of Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)1	0
Davila v. Gladden, 777 F. 3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015)1	1
Davis v. Beason, 133 U.S. 333 (1890)1	3
Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr., 877 F. 3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017)	7
Frazee v. Ill Dep't of Emp't Sec., 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	3
Hernandez v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue, 490 U.S. 680 (1989)5-6, 1	2

Lucky v. Landmark Med. of Mich., P.C., 103 F. 4th 1241 (6th Cir. 2024)5
Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n, 584 U.S. 617 (2018)11
McDowell v. Bayhealth Med. Ctr., Inc., 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 29065 (3d Cir. Nov. 15, 2024)
Passarella v. Aspirus, Inc., 108 F. 4th 1005 (7th Cir. 2024)6
Sturgill v. Am. Red Cross, 114 F. 4th 803 (6th Cir. 2024)
Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)11-12, 13
Thornton v. Ipsen Biopharmeceuticals, Inc., 126 F. 4th 76 (1st Cir. 2025)4
United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944)11, 13, 14
United States v. Seeger, 380 U.S. 163 (1965)
Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871)
Other Authorities
1 Corinthians 10:259
Buddha, <i>Dhammapada</i> , 40510
Buddha, <i>Udāna</i> , 3-109

(iv)

Colossians 2:21-22	9
Galatians 1:17	9
Imam Muhammad al-Bukhari, <i>Sahih al-Bukhari</i> Book 1, Hadith 4	9
The Joseph Smith Papers, The Church Historian	9
